



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 233/2016**

SURINDER NAYYARPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan and Mr. Rachit Wadhwa, Advocates.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONDefendant

Through: Mr. Sunil Goel, Standing Counsel with Ms. Varsha, Ms. Dimple Aggarwal and Mr. Himanshu Goel, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **16.05.2025**

I.A. 18630/2022

1. This is an application preferred on behalf of the Plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 38 days in filing written submissions.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sunil Goel, learned Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendant.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed condoning the delay of 38 days in filing written submissions.
5. Written submissions are taken on record.
6. Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 233/2016

7. List on 08.09.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 16, 2025/shivam

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 13:04:16